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POOL LOCKER ROOMS DEMOLITION PLAN
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POOL DECK PLANS, DETAILS

General Notes:

1) The contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and conditions prior to starting work and notify the architect of any discrepancies.

2) Contractor(s) shall obtain any and all permits as required by the town.

3) All work shall be as per OSHA, building construction code of the State of CT and per zoning regulation for the town.

4) Contractor shall field measure and verify all existing conditions. Discrepancies shall be reported to the architect or engineer and resolved prior to proceeding with
work.

B) The contractor shall be responsible for visiting the site and familiarizing themselves with existing conditions.

B6) The contractor shall be solely responsible for all safe working conditions and shall observe all safety requirements established by jurisdictional agencies and the
owner. Where conflicts exist, the more stringent will apply. Care shall be taken to avoid endangering personnel or the structure.

7) All drawings to be used in conjunction with the specifications.

8) All dimensions shall be verified by the contractor. The general contractor shall coordinate and be responsible for the approved size and location of all openings
through roofs, floors and walls.

9) All sections and details are to be considered typical and apply for the same and similar conditions unless otherwise specifically noted.

10) Contractor shall furnish and be solely responsible for all temporary bracing required to maintain stability of the structure during construction.

11) The general contractor shall coordinate the work of all trade sand sub contractors unless otherwise noted.

12) All contractors shall cooperate in coordinating construction.

13) All cutting and patching shall be done by the General Contractor and shall be the responsibility of the GC to see that the final patch is not visible after finishes.

14) The contractor shall protect, with appropriate fencing, and not damage trees, plantings or shrubs where work or operation of work is required at exterior of the
building.

15) The storage of materials and equipment on site shall be located where directed by owner and architect.

16) All glass within 18" of floor shall be tempered safety glass.

17) All operable windows to be adequately flashed caulked and weather-stripped.

18) The contractor, by submitting his bid, represents that they have visited the site and agrees with plans and details as representing the full extent of construction. If
contractor has found that plans and details vary significantly from what is physically in the field, they shall notify the architect or owner before submitting bid.

19) Contractor to carry appropriate insurance, workmen's comp and liability in the sums prescribed by authorities having jurisdiction over the project.

20) Contractor to be responsible for contacting Call Before You Dig to locate and familiarize themselves all existing underground utilities

DEMOLITION NOTES:

-Obtain necessary demolition permits.

-Check with the Fire Department and Utility Companies.

-Inspect for Hazardous Materials.

-Demolish building components completely and remove from the site.

-Use methods required to complete Work within limitations of all governing regulations.

-Remove debris and materials so as not to impose excessive loads on supporting walls, floors, or framing.
-Demolish concrete and masonry in sizes that will be suitable for acceptance at recycling or disposal facilities, unless otherwise shown to remain.
-Remove all disconnected, abandoned utilities on site.

-Take care to protect utilities, fences, landscaping, etc. to remain on site

-Completely remove below-grade construction, including foundation walls and footings.

-Below-Grade Areas: Completely fill below-grade areas and voids resulting from building demolition operations
to average grade level with satisfactory soil materials.

-Damages: Promptly repair damages to adjacent facilities caused by demolition operations.

-Do not burn demolished materials.

-Disposal: Transport demolished materials off [Owner's] property and legally reuse, salvage, recycle,

or dispose of materials.

-Consult owner for coordination of valuable material removal before demo

The following codes are to be followed as amended by 2016 Connecticut State Building Code:

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Building Code

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Residential Code

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Existing Building Code

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Mechanical Code

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Plumbing Code

- 2012 International Code Council (ICC) International Energy COnservation Code

- 2014 National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 70 - National Electrical Code

- 2009 International Code Council (ICC) ANSI A117.1 - Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities
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Pool Locker Room
Demolition Plan
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% Demo all showers, 2 Architect. Any reproduction or

partitonsand cmu ——— use without permission is
strictly prohibited under The

Hatched walls to be existing Architectural Works Copyright
<——— Demo acoustical ceiling, grid and / Protection Act of 1990.

_ tiles (typ) > DATE / REVISION:

L XX=XX=XXXX
Revison

2

Q DEMOLIOTION PLAN
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Dotted lines to be demo
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—— Supply and replace lockers with Scranton Products Tufftex Lockers built frorm HDPE-NFPA 286 fire-rated material.
Lockers must not support bacteria mold or mildew growth and are power washable and steam cleanable. DOOR SCHEDULE
Locker doors and sides to have full lattice mesh aong with padlock hasp locking mechanism. . .
. . : . . . . D Manufact Model # T Hand Hd Locat Not
Lockers ot have no legs, sloping tops, interior coat hooks, number plates, continuous door hinges and finished solid end oo andacturer ode ype | Hand |Qty | Rough Opening M ccaton ores
panels. No locks. Typical both locker rooms. Existing masonry bases to remain (typ) 1 FRP | RH | 1 3-0'x6-8" | CONSULT OWNER | GIRLS LR TO POOL | 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
2 FRP LH 1 3-0"x 6'-8" CONSULT OWNER | BOYS LR TO POOL | 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
L 3 FRP LH 1 3-0"x 6'-8" CONSULT OWNER | JAN CLOSET
o ) 4 FRP LH 1 3-0"x 6'-8" CONSULT OWNER | GIRLS STORAGE 60 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
o))
New one piece shower N 5 FRP RH | 1 3-0"x 6-8" CONSULT OWNER | GIRLS LR TO HALL | 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
valve, head and dish 6 FRP LH 1 3-0"x 6-8" CONSULT OWNER | BOYS LR TO LOBBY | 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
SafeCarS rfarf*etymHoSu%tzg ’ ’ cusatoARCHITECTU
Benches to be same HDPE materials as lockers, . 7 7 FRP RH 1 3'-0"x 6'-8 CONSULT OWNER | BOYS STORAGE 60 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC architecture - planning - interiors -
panel shower / TTST = ided by lock @ 41 ofter trail westport ct 06880
valve (typ for 9 loctions) provided by locker co. E Existing to remain . cusatoARCHITEGTURE COM
203.395.4663
New CMU walls for storage FRP doors by Edgewater or approved equal, contractor to provide submittals
loset half on existing curb
Bradley HN200 © . PROJECT TITLE:
Recess mounted @ - S— see detail A/AS '
ADA wall shower. V] STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
xé New CMU walls for storage =) (D) (D) INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
closet see detail A/AS
é 1 5I_3II .4
< Pool Locker Room
7] New Construction Plan
5x10 Neolith panels, floor to ADA shower and clearances -
ceiling, 6 mil thickness, provide R E— N - : \ ® i
owner with color selection chart L 30" | - r 24" jJan sink base |
P o Q [
N2 | A I
% ~ | | oY 7aY) All plumbing fixtures swapped 1 for 1, see
) N | g ol 7 - : ,
] attached plumbing fixture submittal package.
ADA grab bars to remain
7 % i 7 . L L 7 / -
D O O & \ -

© - New phenolic toilet
. . — partitions, same configuration, provide shop drawings
New one piece shower | N % N % N % N N2 N2 N % (% (% N for approval
valve, head and dish “ 2 \ @
Bradley HSC 95 ®
SafeCare front mounted ” v
panel shower / TTST r———- \ @ e o
valve (typ for 9 loctions) Zn 4 E 2 — ADA shower and clearances
| -
i [ | \ 1
| | = =
iy N \
(]
New CMU walls for storage
half on existing curb
closet see detail A/A5
] A @

New phenolic toilet
7 partitions, curtain rods and curtains for shower and
changing areas, provide shop drawings for approval
) NEW CONSTAUGTION PLAN

:
An — -I I_OII .
4
All new phenolic partitions to be DRAWN BY: MFC
Drains to be relocated mounted to CMU, Neolith panel This document is an
- A A A A A A A A A o . to be cut tight around mounting instrument owned by
3-0" Architect. Any reproduction or
use without permission is
s ‘ strictly prohibited under The
N — Architectural Works Copyright
© @ R 7T _ e ] I Protection Act of 1990.
- - & Bnsvierenn; | T 3 R i 1 Q .
N - 2 DATE /REVISION:
Q\ & T XX=XX=XXXX
e Revison
W
Q Q Q
3'-0" ) ADA shower and clearances N~ To) ~
o
_ﬂ. 3I_OII 3I_OII 4y 7,-] I._OII . ‘V ..
[ (N o
2I_5II 7|| 5 .
7 A } N o e
— — /™ — /™ A — /™  — — /™ — /™ — /™ — —N C !
" i N T | L L WL = \
) 3I_OII } } =OI
4 : 4 ‘ =OI ‘ Q—
] & ] ] ] 7 N ) .
A a | } New composite bench by pool
\ | locker company
N |7 ~ | | Q PHENOLIC SHOWER & CHANGING PARTITIONS
%u = q1'-Q"
Q ENLARGED SHOWER PLAN — Benches to be same HDPE materials as lockers,
= 10" provided by locker co.

DWG NO:
Stainless steel towel hook



All HVAC registers to be removed and

ductwork safed off for ceiling demo, then cusatoARCHITECTU
: , . u

reinstalled with new registers. 1 for 1 same Storage closet: arohitecture - planning - interiors

size and specification Cree CS14 4' LED Linear

41 otter trail westport ct 06880

luminaire hung from structure www.cusatoARCHITECTURE.COM
2083.395.4663

All ceiling life safety devices to be removed PROJECT TITLE:

and safed for ceiling demo then reinstalled STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
per code. Proprietary contract to be with

Integrated Technical Sytems / Amano at 8 INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
Capital Drive Wallingford CT. 203-265-8100.

Pool Locker Room
Reflected Ceiling Plan

No ceiling, owner to confirm with
Westport Fire Marshal

Existing ceiling to remain, painted i ] i ] i ] i ] i ]
with Benjamin Moor Super Spec . - New ceiling to be USG Astro Climaplus
100% Acrylic Elasto”metrlfci /twaht_?r Anti mold & mildew with sag resistance
Aiatabl i 2x4'x &' tiles SLT edge #8243
(] ]
L | L | L | New ceiling grid to be USG Donn DX %" Flat white
Cree surface mount WS4 4' LED = 1 ! 1 d 1 !
wet location linear luminaire —— | ¢
A
= i f No ceiling, owner to confirm with
Westport Fire Marshal
Existing ceiling to remain, painted
with Benjamin Moor Super Spec
100% Acrylic Elastomeric / water
repellant flat white
Cree surface mount WS4 4' LED il

wet location linear luminaire 1 \ | 7 DATE: 013117

| I f i i New ceiling to be USG Astro Climaplus DRAWN BY: MFC
Anti mold & mildew with sag resistance

2x4'x 5" tiles SLT edge #8243 This document is an
instrument owned by

N

ST

7 % Z New ceiling grid to be USG Donn DX %" Flat white '\Aﬂrlgﬂﬁeecl:f'Aonl;sraetgr’oﬁﬁcﬂon or
use without permission is
strictly prohibited under The

i i i i i i i i Architectural Works Copyright
= Troffer: Cree ZR24 2'x4' LED troffer Protection Act of 1990.

B : DATE / REVISION:

XX=XX=XXXX
Revison

No ceiling, owner to confirm with
Westport Fire Marshal

Q REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
%u = 1'-0"
Storage closet:

Cree CS14 4' LED Linear
luminaire hung from structure
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FINISHES PLAN

-l/ n — -II_OII
FINISH SCHEDULE
LOCATION| SURFACE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT
® WALL NEOLITH 5X10' PANEL. TIMBER NIGHT, 6 MIL
WALL DEX-O-TEX FLEX-GLAZE EPOXY WALL COATING FLOOR TO 5 AFF
BENJAMIN MOOR | SUPER SPEC LATEX ENAMEL, EGGSHELL, 5' AFF TO 6' ABOVE ACT GRID
© WALL BENJAMIN MOOR | SUPER SPEC LATEX ENAMEL, EGGSHELL, FLOOR TO 6" ABOVE ACT GRID
D FLOOR DEX-O-TEX DEX-O-TEX A-81 UNDERLAYMENT (OVER EX. TILE)
FLOOR DEX-O-TEX DEX-O-TEX FLEX-SHIELD EPOXY FLOOR COATING
FLOOR NO FLOOR COATING

*SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING FINISHES
*PROVIDE PRODUCT SUBMITTALS FOR OWNER COLOR CHOICES
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PROJECT TITLE:

STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

Pool locker room
Finish Plan

DATE 013117
_SCALE: as noted
DRAWN BY: MFC

This document is an
instrument owned by
Michael F. Cusato, AlA
Architect. Any reproduction or
use without permission is
strictly prohibited under The
Architectural Works Copyright
Protection Act of 1990.

DATE / REVISION:

XX=XX=XXXX
Revison

A



3I_OII ,
W -0 6-0 DOOR SCHEDULE
[ [ | Door |Manufacturer | Model # | Type | Hand |Qty | Rough Opening | Hdwr Location Notes
- §\— . o on
4" CMU (typ) 1 FRP DBL | 1 6-0" x 6'-8 CONSULT OWNER | HALL TO CLOSET 180 DEG HINGES, 90 MIN RATED
2 FRP RH | 1 3-0"x 6'-8" CONSULT OWNER | LR TO HALL 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
( #4 bars grouted solid in 3 voids 3 FRP LH 1 26" x 6-8" CONSULT OWNER | JAN CLOSET FIT EX OPENING
L: 4 FRP LH 1 3-0" x 6'-8" CONSULT OWNER | LRTO EXIT 90 MIN RATED, CLOSER, PANIC
E Existing to remain
2"x4"x16" concrete cap course C‘f?tO'Al‘RCH|TECTU
= = arcnitecture - planning - interiors =
@ @ FRP doors by Edgewater or approved equal, contractor to provide submittals _
© —5) © =) | (&= fvlﬁvtfLi?éﬁ??ﬁ%@éﬁﬁfs%oM
EO 203.395.4663
E\I _|
T ] O
To)
PROJECT TITLE:
Firecaulk all joints and STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
= = — penetrations (typ) INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
] ‘ DOOR ELEVATIONS 6" mtl stud top plate at slab above Boys Locker Room
1 1 Drill and epoxy #4 bar minimum 12" =1-0 Demo, New Const plan
| / 3' embedment
1'-4" , 5 R13 fiberglass batt insulation for
3 sound
AN — 6' mtl studs @ 16"
J H H H A New doors and frame Tt studs @ oc
N 5/8" type x gwb both sides
Drain with guard in ADA shower | 6" mtl stud shoe
7777777777777777777777777777 ’7 | rl
Open for drainage #4 bar from bottom to top course,

-I I_4II

|
| every other CMU horizontal, grout
SHOWER WALL DETAIL ——— n | voids solid with bars
=10 ' } Locker room side
- New CMU walls for storage | <—— Storage room side

closet see details this sheet \ ]

****************** - Kk 8' CMU (typ)
777777777777777777 L

4II 77777777777777777777777777777777777 U
i
N > . .
S 2'x4"'x16" concrete cap course Bradley HN200 L g Drill and epoxy #4 bar minimum
Recess mounted ([T~ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TTTTT ] a4 o 3" embedment
I ADA wall shower. — Existing floor slab
4' CMU (typ) — = T
#4 b ted solid in 3 void - - / N
ars groutea solida in s volas —— Stainless steel perforated floor grating NEW WALL SECTION
in drain in ADA shower area @ T = 1.0"
\ /
|

<——— Demo acoustical ceiling, grid and
tiles (typ) DATE: 013117
)% _SCAI_E: as noted
_ Drain to remain . Supply and replace lockers with Lyons Product Invincible
% ) | © i / Il 3 tier Heavy Duty Steel Athletic lockers 18" wide x 12" DRAWN BY: MFC
To) Ceiling paint to be $0 K Dermo curb K% deep x 24" high (72" total) with sloping tops and no legs. This document is an
R | | instrument owned by
“ | | All doors and sides to have diamond perforations for Michael F. Cusato, AIA
New 12" composite bench by o ventilation and recessed stainless steel handles. The Architect. Any reproduction or
Pool locker vendor & % lockers will accept built-in locks or padlocks. use without permission is
strictly prohibited under The
l —X Masonrv bases to remain Architectural Works Copyright
New CMU wall : v vp) Protection Act of 1990.
see details this page © | 3
™ DATE /REVISION:
| é N - . _ XX=XX=XXXX
' ‘ All plumbing fixtures swapped 1 for 1, see Revison
Stainless steel towel hook %*\@\ N ‘ attached plumbing fixture submittal package.
Wel = ] L ogn i i Y ADA grab barstoremain . e
I 3-0 v O 7 24" jan sink baseh ® S K Benches to be composite, same specification and
Eliminate all sh Z D — N @ provided by same manufacturer as pool lockers
iminate all shower : :
heads this wall (typ) = H — Nevy .phenohc toilet _ | | |
© 1 partitions, same configuration, provide shop drawings
i ™ for approval
New one piece shower | s
N = valve, head and dish o
< - Bradley HSC 95 & |
L SafeCare front mounted @
A 5 panel shower / TTST /%
valve (typ for 8 loctions) o
i -
)
SHOWER WALL SECTION
1-1/ II:-1I_OII @

5x10 Neolith panels, floor to
ceiling, 6 mil thickness, provide
owner with color selection chart

Q DEMOLITION / NEW CONSTRUCTION PLAN
1

An — 1I_OII

2

e ARG



cusatoARCHITECTU

architecture - planning - interiors

<

41 otter trail westport ct 06880
www.cusatoARCHITECTURE.COM
203.395.4663

PROJECT TITLE:

STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

Boys Locker Room
Reflected Ceiling Plan

Storage closet:
- Cree CS14 4' LED Linear
luminaire hung from structure

No ceiling, owner to confirm with
Westport Fire Marshal

All HVAC registers to be removed and
ductwork safed off for ceiling demo, then
reinstalled with new registers. 1 for 1 same
= = = = = size and specification

Existing ceiling to remain, painted
with Benjamin Moor Super Spec
100% Acrylic Elastomeric / water

repellant flat white — = = = = =

Troffer: Cree ZR24 2'x4' LED troffer

Cree surface mount WS4 4' LED

wet location linear luminaire _
% All ceiling life safety devices to be removed DATE: 013117
\ B and safed for ceiling demo then reinstalled
\ per code. Proprietary contract to be with SCALE: S note
Integrated Technical Sytems / Amano at 8 .
— Capital Drive Wallingford CT. 203-265-8100. DRAWN BY: MFC

/

This document is an
instrument owned by

L | | Il = i ) Michael F. Cusato, AIA
Architect. Any reproduction or

- use without permission is
New ceiling system to be Armstrong Metalworks strictly prohibited under The

Securelock tamper resistant ceiling. 2'x4' perforated 18 [ Architectural Works Copyright
Ga galvanized steel panels, silver grey color, with Protection Act of 1990.

| = = - = = = hold-down clips. Add 2 access panels and install per
owner's direction for location. DATE / REVISION:
XX=XX=XXXX
Revison

No ceiling, owner to confirm with
Westport Fire Marshal

] Grid to be Armstrong Prelude XL ]%" exposed tee grid to

H H H H = = go with Securel.ock system.

Q REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
1
dn 1|_On

1
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PROJECT TITLE:

STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

Boys Locker Room
Finish Plan

DATE 013117
_SCALE: as noted

o
B This document is an

instrument owned by
Michael F. Cusato, AlA

@ Architect. Any reproduction or
use without permission is

strictly prohibited under The
Architectural Works Copyright

Protection Act of 1990.

‘ FINISHES PLAN DATE /REVISION:
1/4" = 1'-0" XX=XX=XXXX
Revison

FINISH SCHEDULE

LOCATION| SURFACE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT
® WALL NEOLITH 5'X10' PANEL, TIMBER NIGHT, 6 MIL
WALL DEX-O-TEX FLEX-GLAZE EPOXY WALL COATING FLOOR TO 5 AFF

BENJAMIN MOOR | SUPER SPEC LATEX ENAMEL, EGGSHELL, 5' AFF TO 6' ABOVE ACT GRID

© WALL BENJAMIN MOOR | SUPER SPEC LATEX ENAMEL EGGSHELL, FLOOR TO 6" ABOVE ACT GRID
D] FLOOR DEX-O-TEX DEX-O-TEX A-81 UNDERLAYMENT (OVER EX. TILE)
FLOOR DEX-O-TEX DEX-O-TEX FLEX-SHIELD EPOXY FLOOR COATING
FLOOR NO FLOOR COATING

*SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING FINISHES
*PROVIDE PRODUCT SUBMITTALS FOR OWNER COLOR CHOICES

e A



(20) 5' sections

4 -1 Ool_ou )
ﬂ ’
AN
N
(2) 5' sections - . o q ~ <—— DEX-O-TEX A-81 UNDERLAYMENT (OVER EX. TILE)
i . 14-0 , 90 y 0 o DEX-O-TEX FLEX-SHIELD EPOXY FLOOR COATING ——>
5 ’ ’l W Install on curb wall, top and over edge by distance of (1) tile =
| I
C) 1 | 1 | _C)
- NG | | | | | | ¥ = % - -
-
| | | | | | N ¢ | (2) 5 sections cusatoARCHITECTU
L NO epoxy on Stairs P U T architecture - planning - interiors 7
M 1 [ 1 [ M 41 otter trail westport ct 06880
N | | | | | | — www.cusatoARCHITECTURE.COM
T 53 _ < New CMU wall see details this Bl 203.395.4663
5 | | | | | | il sheet
1 (Q\|
QA ~| PROJECT TITLE:
= NOTE:
o) & . | ! I ! I | — ¢« Paint with Benjamin Moor all dimensions to be STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
(2) 6' sections Elastomeric coating per ceiling verified in field (typ) INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
| | i | i | N spec in locker oom
\ | . | . B Pool deck
| | | | | | b S Plans, Details
Q TLOOR PLAN , 5|_O|| , 5|_O|| , 5|_O|| ,
le — -1 |_O|| q q i q q
Y s, e, 7 R AL,
1 NN A J I
HIH El Q}Q i I 4.8 HIH Ei7 o

AN A\ |\ N

. NN /; N / N
EI?//;E EI};//E Z\'ﬁk EI};E E\l EI?///E EI,//;//E 1/ ' tempered plate glass
Aluminum bleachers and railings g % % Z — %) 7
Exisitng vent manufactured by Hussey, see attached 51— | | | —m | |
— specification. Provide shop drawings and - - —- - - —— — T — — = — —
submittals for review.
*‘\‘ -I I_2II
1
-I Ou §V
17— fﬁ _RAILING ELEVATION FROM POOL
N -1/2|| — -||_O|| }
# 3
— .
N E\l @2//
— A / J//f -
N / n H H
N s @ /}V 2" dia. SS rail >§ %
N Spacing above and below to 1/2" curved SS stock post X‘ i
X prevent passage of 4" sphere (typ) —— oxtender ﬁ ™

6"
YA
3-4"

Z
2I_8II

\HHuYHH

7|_-| 1l
N

N
Q

N

5I_5II
-I I_5II

3I_6II

3I_-1 n
8I_9II

8II

3-10"

[==

)2

-1 I_5II

9II

L

31/2"
3II

= DATE: 013117
Upper pool deck .07 — NOTE: B
_ 4,1 | / provide shop drawings, SCALE: as noted
BLEACHER SECTION ™ / N submittals and mock up
Sl Pool deck o1 177 10| & panel % DRAWN BY: MFC
J N\ This document is an
s instrument owned by
/ Michael F. Cusato, AIA
Architect. Any reproduction or
\ \ /e 2" square SS posts use without permission is
AN / strictly prohibited under The
N % - Architectural Works Copyright
P SS glass stop system with rubber rchitectural VVorks Lopyrig
P clamping mechanism and flush N Protection Act of 1990.
1ogy Py O s set screws to tighten gig} DATE / REVISION:
/
XX =XX=XXXX
’ Vs 1/4" tempered plate glass -
2|_8|| 2|_8|| 2|_8|| 2|_8|| &l s Rev'Son
/ Epoxy flooring to edge —
| o | | | | | | | — 2'x8'x16" concrete cap course —————> § /3 4 | |
- - - — - . - % L/QQ SS collar | |
1'-4" - ® 7 | y 7 ‘ |
4 00 ‘ ‘ ]
i H ] ;
N Bl | } } } } SS screws drilled and epoxied —— 1 t
8' CMU (typ) | | I | i
—— I | |
= = ‘ ‘ :‘ ‘ -
(\'I Cl*\IJ #4 b d solid in 3 void H c'*\') }‘ ‘} ! “ 7
™ ars grouted solid in 3 voids | 1 2x2 square SS posts drilled and | .
] H } } } } epoxied into conc structure ; :
; i . LN - I N | |
H B R S L
' - : ' : Drill and epoxy #4 bar minimum 2
& / 3" embedment H
\ - H Upper pool deck
\ - R
U U U U g( U
- RAILING DETAIL _RAILING SECTION
LOW WALL ELEVATION LOW WALL SECTION 3" =1-0 3 =1-0'

/ 1" = 1'-Q" / 1" = {'-Q" DWG NO: !! 8



WESTPORT BOARD OF EDUCATION
110 MYRTLE AVENUE
WESTPORT, CT 06880

203 341-1002

STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL
POOL AND LOCKER ROOM
REFURBISHMENT PROJECT

MATERIAL / PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
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LIMITED DOOR AND FRAME WARRANTY

Edgewater FRP Door warrants that all doors sold under this warranty (except those expressly excluded from this warranty), will
provide satisfactory performance (as defined below) for their normal recommended use for the time periods listed below:

Warranty: Fiberglass doors and frames are warranted for the life of the initial installation against failure due to
corrosion, and for a period of ten (10) years from the date of the initial installation against failure due to defects in
materials and workmanship. The forcgoing warranty commences on the date of the substantial completion of the initial
installation.

Edgewater FRP Door will have no liability under this warranty unless the doors and frames have been handled, stored, finished,
installed and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations. This warranty does not extend to failure
caused by physical abuse, misuse, or improper installation.

Doors and frames which do not exceed the following dimensional tolerances will not be considered to be defective:

1. Telegraphing: Stile, rail and core show-through is not considered a defect unless the faces of the doors vary
from a true plane in excess of 1/100” in any three inch span.

2. Size tolerance: thickness +/- 1/16”, length +/- 1/16™, standard width +/- 1/16”, pre-fit width +/- 1/32,

3. Factory hardware preparation tolerance: +/- 1/32” on hinge preparation cutouts, + 1/32” minus 0 on lock front
preparation cutouts.

4. Square tolerance: diagonal measurement difference will not exceed 1/16”.

5. Warp: Is any distortion in the door itself and does not refer to the door in relation to the frame or jamb in which it is
installed. Warp is not considered a defect unless it exceeds '4” in the plane of the door itself. Warp is measured by
placing a straightedge on the concave face and determining the maximum distance from the straightedge to the door
face. For doors 1-3/4” or thicker, warp will not exceed %" in doors 3/6 x 7/0 or smaller, nor will it exceed %" in any
3/6 x 7/0 section of larger doors. For doors 1-3/8” in thickness, warp will not exceed %" in 3/0 x 7/0 or smaller.

The following items are expressly excluded from this warranty:
1. The appearance of field finished doors and frames.
2. Unsatisfactory appearance or service caused by failure to follow recommended storage, handling, finishing,
installation and maintenance instructions.
3. The warranty against warp will not apply to the following:
A. Doors with dissimilar face materials, such as smooth on one side textured on the other.
B. Doors that are improperly hung or do not swing freely, or doors hung in improperly installed frames.
C. Doors that have lite and/or louver cutout area exceeding 40% of the door surface area, or 50% of door height.
D. Exterior doors which have a polyurethane core and are finished with a dark color,
4. Doors with lite or louver closer than five inches to the door edge or doors with less than five inches between cutouts
for lites, louvers, locks, closers, and/or other hardware cutouts.
5. Hardware items manufactured by others and supplied by Edgewater FRP Door are covered by manufacturers’
warranty.
6. Hairline splits in the resin welded frame face seams are not considered a defect.

Because there can be no factory supervision of delivery and jobsite handling, Edgewater FRP Door cannot be responsible for
products damaged during shipping or at the jobsite. All claims of shipping damage must be noted on the bill of lading, followed
by immediate notification to a factory representative. A reasonable amount of time must be given for inspection and follow-up
action. If an Edgewater FRP Door product becomes defective, Edgewater FRP Door will at its option either: (1) repair the
defective product; (2) replace with a comparable product in the same state of fitting and/or finishing as was originally supplied;
(3) issue a cash refund not to exceed the delivered purchase price of the original product. Edgewater FRP Door shall not be liable
for products repaired or replaced without prior written consent. Action on any claim for warp or telegraphing may be deferred at
the option of Edgewater FRP Door for a period not to exceed 12 months from the date of claim being made, as the door must
remain in the original installation during the period of deferment to permit conditioning to humidity and temperature. Factory
finishes will be warranted for a period of one (1) year only. The foregoing warranty is in lieu of all other expressed or implied
warranties of any kind, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular use. The responsibility of
Edgewater FRP Door with respect to any door frame subject to this watranty shall be as stated above. Edgewater FRP Door shall
not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential or other damages of any kind whether based upon breach of
contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability or product liability.






























































































































































































































GRA-07

GRA-04 DISC ASSEMBLY—

Hot Indax} (Cold Indax)

"'“‘““*-i-apqs-»ap-w —_—
P25 =vereerreremme} GR&- 09
- |GRA-10

; AP 04 comeemeemmemeee

S

RP-01

P27

RP-21

GRA-02

RP-14

GRA-08 GRA-T

Group -

Assembly|  Description individual Components

Part # Comprising Group Assembly

GRA-02 | Handle Mounting | RP-01  Packing Nut

Group Assembly | RP-27  Packing

RP-21 Brass Washer
RP-32  Spindle
RP-33  Handle Hub
RP-18  Seat Washer Groun
RP-24  Seal Washer Screw _ individual Components
RP-22  Hub Washer A;zftn;bly Description Comprising Group Assembly

GRA-03 | Coupiing Assembly i m:gl':ange GRA-08 | Complete Body | RP-29  Center Bady
RP-05  Bushing (socket) Assembly Eg'i’g \[6-5- I?ody
RP-02  Coupling Nut ~ - bzzie
RP-10  Swivel GRA-09 | Handle Assembly | RP-17  Cold Index
RP-19  Washer (Cold) RP-25  Handle Screw

GRA-05 | Brace Assembly | RP-13  Brace Flange RP-04 _ Handle
RP-28(2) S.S. Rolt Pin GRA-10 | Handle Assembly | RP-16  Hot Index
RP-3%  Wall Brace Rod (Hot} RP-25 Handle Screw
RP-11{2) Wood Screw RP-04 _ Handle

GRA-07 | Vacuum Breaker | RP-26  V.B. Cap Screw GRA-11 { integral Stop RP-24  Seat Washer Screw

& Disc Assembly | RP-08  Cap Assembly RP-23  Washer
RP-08 VB Hub RP-03  Spindle
RP-20  V.B Hub Washer RP-21  Brass Washer
RP-05 Seat RP-27  Packing
GRA-04 Vacuum Breaker Disc RP-01___Packing Nut
Assembly RP-07 | (2 per package) RP-07  Seat
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AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC. [V 7301

441 Saw Mill River Road, Yonkers, NY 10701 (914) 476-8000 ISSUED: 1-87
www. armericanspecialties.com REVISED: 1-08
TOWEL PIN

[] -B_= Bright Stainless Steel

-8 = Satin #4 Stainless Steel

., RAD.
S — TYP. (4) [t 3~} 2" =
{51mm )
{B83mn)
} A
1-1/4" - 2
SHLARE (Slmm}
+ L T
Lo
(25mn)>
e 14 GAUGE
C13mn) ] [t 716"
PLATE (1irmn)
FRONT VIEW POST SIDE VIEW
———— (21 GALGE I
MOUNTING PLATE
POST WELDED
T0 ¢ 18 GAUGE ) (18 GALGE)>
FLANGE
i
MOUNT ING | LOCK
BRACKET L. SCREW
¢ 18 GAUGE) .
~. |
. i
U
CONCEALED MOUNTING DETAIL ~d
SPECIFICATION

Towel Pin unit shall be fabricated of stainless steel alloy 18-8, type 304. Pin post shall be 1/2" x 1" (13mm x 25mm)
rectangular tubing with formed mounting flange and bracket welded on end. Cap plate shall be 3/4" x 1-1/2" (19mm x 38mm)
welded to outer end, Mounting plate shall be included and shall be 18 gauge. A stainless steel setscrew shall be provided on
bottom perimeter of flange to lock unit to mounting plate. Surface finish shall be bright or satin as chosen by option and
indicated by code suffix.

Towel Pin unit shall be Model N27301-B or N2 7301-S of American Specialties, Inc., 441 Saw Mill River Road, Yonkers,
New York 10701-4913

INSTALLATION

Surface mount unit on door or wall using N2 10 self tapping screws (by others) through holes provided in mounting plate into
suitable prepared mountings (by others) or other suitable mounting hardware (by others) to suit door or wall conditions. IHang
post and flange assembly on mounting plate and tighten setserew to lock unit to plate. For compliance with {[CC/ANST A-
117.1-2003 and ADA Accessibility Guidelines install unit with top of towel pin 48" (1219mm) maximum above finished floor
(MAX AFF) if clear floor forward reach or if clear floor side reach access only is provided or 46" (1168mm) MAX AFF if side
reach access over an obstruction (e.g. vanity) with reach depth greater than 10" (254mm) and less than 25" (635mim) is only
provided or 44" (11i8mm) MAX AFF if forward reach over an obstruction with reach depth greater than 20" (508mm) and
fess than 25" (635mm) is only provided. For general utility install pin with centerline of mounting plate between 55" and 68"
(1397mm to 1727mm) AFF,

Accessory Specialties AMERICAN bpispENsER Desert Ray Products WATROUS ..




